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A four-story RC building is tested by using the E-Defense shake-table facility in order to verify the assessments based on AIJ 
recommendations as well as in order to examine its performance given by the newer Japanese code. The building consists of moment
frames and multi-story walls. Ground motions recorded in the Hyogoken-Nanbu earthquake are used, and the intensity of shaking is
gradually increased. Story drift responses of the building reach more than 0.03 rad. Finally, multi-story walls suffer flexural failures at 
the critical sections of the first story. Beam-column joints suffer shear failures, while beams and columns exhibit flexural yielding. 
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Fig. 3  Framing elevation 
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 (A) Structural elements [kN] R-fl. 4-fl. 3-fl. 2-fl.
 RC  Column 53 106 106 106

 Beam 240 240 240 240
 Wall 40 79 79 79
 Slab 484 428 424 420

816 853 849 845
 (B) Non-structural elements [kN] R-fl. 4-fl. 3-fl. 2-fl.
 Steel  Stair and handrail 6 6 6 6

 Measurement frame 0 3 17 17
 Machine and RC base 112 5 0 0
 Sum 118 14 23 23
 Total of (A) and (B) [kN] 934 867 872 867

4th story 3rd story 2nd story 1st story
�W i  [kN] 934 1801 2673 3541

 C i= 0.2 x A i 0.29 0.25 0.22 0.20
 Q i [kN] 273 450 593 708

 Sum

Table 1  Weight and design force 

Y
Z

Fig. 1  Configuration of specimen 
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1C2

4C2

3C2

2C2

C1 C1

C2 C2

C1C1

Wall

Wall

BA C

1 1a 2

A

B

C

(b) A-frame and C-frame (c) B-frame (a) 1-frame and 2-frame 
Fig. 3  Framing elevation 

Y

X

Fig. 2  Plan of 2nd to 4th floor (Unit: mm)

3,600 3,600
7,200500 800

RG3

2G3

3G3

4G3

1C1

2C1

4C1

3C1

1 1a 2

Wall

Wall

Wall

Wall

 (A) Structural elements [kN] R-fl. 4-fl. 3-fl. 2-fl.
 RC  Column 53 106 106 106

 Beam 240 240 240 240
 Wall 40 79 79 79
 Slab 484 428 424 420

816 853 849 845
 (B) Non-structural elements [kN] R-fl. 4-fl. 3-fl. 2-fl.
 Steel  Stair and handrail 6 6 6 6

 Measurement frame 0 3 17 17
 Machine and RC base 112 5 0 0
 Sum 118 14 23 23
 Total of (A) and (B) [kN] 934 867 872 867

4th story 3rd story 2nd story 1st story
�W i  [kN] 934 1801 2673 3541

 C i= 0.2 x A i 0.29 0.25 0.22 0.20
 Q i [kN] 273 450 593 708

 Sum

Table 1  Weight and design force 

Y
Z

Fig. 1  Configuration of specimen 

X
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�������������������������������

1.7 %������������������Table 1�������

����������������������Qi�Table 1����

� X�����������G1����������������

��������������� 1���������������

���������������� 2�2.5������������

������������������� FA����������

��������������������������������

��������������� 1.2������

� Y�����������������������������

������� 7), 8)����������������������

������������������������G2�����

�������������������������������

������������ 400 mm�������� 3)������

�������������������������������

������������ WA ����������������

����������������� 0.01 rad�� 1�������

���X��� 0.35�Y��� 0.42��������������

�������������������� 2. 3������

� ����������Table 2����C1����C2������

�����8-D22 (Pg=1.24 %)�10-D22 (Pg=1.55 %)��������

D10������������(SD295)� 100 mm�� (Pw=0.29 %)

�����1�2������D10����(SD295)���� (Pw=0.43

�0.57 %)�X������G1��������� 4-D22�6-D22 (Pt

=0.96�1.44 %)������� 3-D22 (Pt =0.72 %)����Y����

�� G2 ������������� 2-D19�4-D19 (Pt=0.80�

1.60 %)����G3 ������������� 3-D19�5-D19 

(Pt=0.85�1.41 %)����G1��G3����D10��������

����(SD295)� 200 mm��(Pw =0.24 %)�����G2����FA

����������� D10 ���������������

(KSS785)� 100 mm��(Pw=0.47 %)�������������(250 

x 400 mm)���� 6-D19�Pg=1.72 %�����������D13�

��(SD295)� 300 mm�����������C��������

���D10������������(SD295)�100 mm������

Table 2  List of member section 

� (Unit: mm) 

H bar Hoop

cS2

cS1

cS1 cS1

cS1

cS2 cS2

cS2
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1

Location

Section

RFl.
Top

Bottom

B x D
3-D19
2-D19

300 x 300

Stirrup

Section

Top
Bottom

B x D
3-D19
3-D19

300 x 300

Stirrup

4Fl.
3Fl.
2Fl.

3-D19
3-D19

4-D19
3-D19

G2

2-D10@100(KSS785)

2-D10@100(KSS785)

3-D19
3-D19

4-D19
3-D19

All
G2W

2-D10@200

2-D10@200

Location
G1

CenterEnd

Location
G3

CenterEnd

Section

Top
Bottom

Stirrup

B x D

Web

3-D195-D19
3-D19 4-D19

2-D10

300 x 400

2-D10@200

Section

Top
Bottom

Stirrup

B x D

Web

4-D19 3-D19
3-D19 4-D19

2-D10

300  x  400

2-D10@200

2Fl.

RFl.
4Fl.
3Fl.

C2

2,2-D10@100
10-D22

500 x 500

2,2-D10@140

10-D22
500 x 500

2,4-D10@100
2,2-D10@140

10-D22
500 x 500

3,4-D10@100
2,2-D10@140

8-D22
500 x 500

2,2-D10@100
2,2-D10@140

8-D22
500 x 500

2,3-D10@100
2,2-D10@140

8-D22
500 x 500

2,3-D10@100
2,2-D10@140

10-D22
500 x 500

3,4-D10@100
2,2-D10@140

C1

Section

4Fl.
3Fl.

Hoop

B x D
Rebar

Joint

Section

2Fl.

Hoop

B x D
Rebar

Joint

Top
Section

B x D

Hoop
Rebar

Joint1Fl.
Bottom
Section

B x D
Rebar
Hoop
Joint

Section

RFl.
4Fl.

Top
Bottom

Stirrup

B x D

Web 4-D10

300 x 600

2-D10@200

3-D22
3-D224-D22

3-D22

Section

3Fl.
Top

Bottom

Stirrup

B x D

Web 4-D10

300 x 600

2-D10@200

3-D22
3-D225-D22

3-D22

Section

2Fl.
Top

Bottom

Stirrup

B x D

Web 4-D10

300 x 600

2-D10@200

3-D22
3-D226-D22

3-D22

Col.side Wall side

Section

Hoop

B x D
Rebar

Joint

Section

4Fl.
3Fl.
2Fl.

2 x 6-D19

2,2-D10@100

A
CHoop

B x D
Rebar

Joint

1Fl.

2,3-D10@80
2,3-D10@100

2 x 6-D19
2,500 x 250

2,2-D10@150

Vertical

Horizontal

Vertical
2,500 x 250

2,2-D10@150

Horizontal

A
C

D13@300 (W)
D10@125 (W)
D10@200 (W)

A
C

D13@300 (W)
D10@125 (W)
D10@200 (W)

Top
Bottom

Depth: 130mm

Top
Bottom

Top
Bottom

Top
Bottom

S1

cS1

cS3

cS2

D10@200
D10,D13@200

Shorter direction

D10@200
D10,D13@200

D10@200
D10@200

D10@200
D10@200

D10@200
D10,D13@200

Longer direction

D10@250
D10@250

D10@250
D10@250

D10@250
D10@250

Location
B1

CenterEnd

Section

Top
B x D

Bottom

Stirrup
Web

3-D19
4-D19 7-D19

3-D19

2-D10
2-D10@200

300 x 400
All

cS3

cS3 cS3

cS3

Top
Bottom D10@200 D10@200

D10,D13@200D10,D13@200

Shorter direction Longer directionDepth: 130mm

Top
Bottom D10@200

D10,D13@200 D10@250
D10@250

Top
Bottom

D10@200
D10@200 D10@250

D10@250

Top
Bottom

D10@200
D10@200 D10@250

D10@250

S1

cS1

cS3

cS2

H bar Hoop

Section

Hoop

B x D
Rebar

Joint

Section

4Fl.
3Fl.
2Fl.

2 x 6-D19

2,2-D10@100

A
CHoop

B x D
Rebar

Joint

1Fl.

2,3-D10@80
2,3-D10@100

2 x 6-D19
2,500 x 250

2,2-D10@150

Vertical

Horizontal

Vertical
2,500 x 250

2,2-D10@150

Horizontal

A
C

D13@300 (W)
D10@125 (W)
D10@200 (W)

A
C

D13@300 (W)
D10@125 (W)
D10@200 (W)

sideCol.

cS2

cS1

cS1 cS1

cS1

cS2 cS2

cS2
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1

cS3

cS3 cS3

cS3

(c) Wall 

(a) Column (b) Beam 

(d) Floor slab 

Y

X

R-fl.
4-fl. 
3-fl. 

2-fl. 

4-fl. 
3-fl. 
2-fl. 

1-fl. 

2-fl. 

1-fl. 

4-fl. 
3-fl. 

R-fl.
4-fl. 

3-fl. 

2-fl. 

R-fl.

4-fl. 
3-fl. 
2-fl. 

R-fl.
4-fl. 
3-fl. 
2-fl. 

125 

125 

125 

125 125 

125 

125 

cS2

cS1

cS1 cS1

cS1

cS2 cS2

cS2
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1

cS3

cS3 cS3

cS3

cS2

cS1

cS1 cS1

cS1

cS2 cS2

cS2
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1
S1

cS3

cS3 cS3

cS3

Plan of floor slab 

－ 1963 －
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D10���(SD295)� 200 mm������(Pw=0.28 %)������

�������A�������C���������������

�������������������D10� 135�������

�����(SD295)� 125 mm��(Pw=0.23 %)�����

2. 2 ����

� ��������������������� JASS�5����

��������2003���������������������

��������������������� 1���������

�������������������������������

��������������������� D13 �������

����������������������� 740 mm�57db�db

����������������������D10�������

�������� 340 mm (34db)������������ S1���

���D10�������� 90�������������� 250 

mm (25db)������������������� 200 mm (20db)�

����G1 ���� D22 � C1 �������������� 90

������������ 90������������� 380�430 

mm (17�19db)�����G2��G3����D19� C1��C2��

������������ 90������������ 90����

��������� 390�420 mm (20�22db)�����

2. 3 ��������

(1) ����

������� Table 3�������������������

�������������������������������

�����������B�������� Fc� 1.12�1.52����

���������������������������y� 370

�388 N/mm2����������������������y� 448�

952 N/mm2�����0.2 %�������Table 3��D10*�����

������������������������������

�����������������������������

(2) ������������������

������������������������������

������������������������������

�������������������������������

�������������������������� 6)��� 1-3

�������������������������������

1.0 m6)����������������������������

�������������������������������

���������X��� G1�� 1.6�2.0��Y��� G2��

2.1�2.5��G3�� 2.0��������������������

����������������������������X��

������������������������������Fig. 

4����������X��� 2�4�������������

�� 0.92�0.99������������������� 0.92�1.06�

������������������ 1.70�1.87�����X��

����������� 0.41�0.94�����Y���������

2�4����� 1.92���������� 0.87�������

������������� X ���������������

� Fig. 5���������������������������

�������������������������������

������������������2�4 ����������

������ 1.19�1.21���������� 2�4 �������

�������� 0.82�0.94�������������� 2�4�

�������������� 2.38����������� T��

��� L ��������������������������

���������������� 1.78�������

(3) ���������������������

������������������������� Table 1�

�������������������������������

�������������������������������

����������������� 1���������� 2��

�������������������������������

�������������������������������

�� 3), 6)����������������� 0.001�������

Lateral load direction 

Fig. 5  Shear capacity ratio of  
       beam-column joint 

Lateral load direction 

Fig. 4  Strength ratio of column to beam 
(a) X-direction (b) Y-direction 

1-fl. 

2-fl. 

3-fl. 

4-fl. 

R-fl. 

1-fl. 

2-fl. 

3-fl. 

4-fl. 

R-fl. 

0.43 

0.92 

0.96 

0.99 

0.94 

1.87 

1.80 

1.70 

0.41 

0.92 

1.00 

1.06 

1.78

2.38

2.95

2.88

2.19 

1.19 

1.31 

1.21 

1.83

0.86

0.94

0.82

3.22 

4.17 

3.92 

3.66 

1.15

2.52

3.03

3.50

2.62

5.55

6.15

6.73

0.87

1.92

2.27

2.60

(Beam: top in tension)(Beam: bottom in tension) (Beam: top in tension)(Beam: bottom in tension)Exterior frame Interior frame

Lateral load direction 

 (a) Concrete 

 (b) Steel 

Table 3  Material property 

*
*

Grade Anormal [mm2] � y [N/mm2] � t [N/mm2] E s [kN/mm2]
D22 SD345 387 370 555 209
D19 SD345 287 380 563 195
D13 SD295 127 372 522 199
D10 SD295 71 388 513 191
D10 SD295 71 448 545 188
D10 KSS785 71 952 1055 203

F c [N/mm2] � � [N/mm2] � c�[kN/mm2]
27 41.0 30.5
27 30.2 30.3
27 39.2 32.8
27 39.6 32.9 Cast for 1st story to 2nd floor slab

 Cast for 2nd story to 3rd floor slab
 Cast for 3rd story to 4th floor slab
 Cast for 4th story to Roof floor slab
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����������������� 1���������� 2��

�������������������������������

���������������������������� 1-3�

�������������������������������

�������������������������������

������ 2), 6)������������ 0.001�����

���������������� 0.02 rad����������

� Fig. 6����X�����2���������1�2�����

�������Y��������� 1�������������

��������������������������� Fig. 7�

���������� 0.02 rad�� 1����������X���

0.42�Y��� 0.52�����X����������� 1�2��

������2�������� 0.02 rad���3��������

0.009 rad�����Y����������������������

Y���������� 0.02 rad���1������������

�������� 0.62��������Y���������� 0.02 

rad���2��������������� 0.6������

� Fig. 8���������������������������

��������������������� 0.02 rad������

������������������������������

�������������������������������

�������������������������������

�����������������������0.02 rad�����

������������� 0.02 rad��������������

������������������������X������

1.18������ 1.20���1����C���� 1.84�����

3. ����

3. 1 �������������

� ������������������������������

�������������������������������

�������������������������������

������������������������� Fig. 9����

��� PC��������������������������

������������ 1�������X��� 0.43��Y�

�� 0.31������

� ��������� 679 ch�����������������

�������������������������������

�������������������������������

�����������������������������1�

�������������������������������

����������������������� 200 Hz����

�������������������������������

3. 2����������

� ������1995 ���������������������

�����������JMA-Kobe����� JR��������

��JR-Takatori ������������� 2 �������� 3

������������������������������

JMA-Kobe��������������10 %�25 %�50 %�100 %

�������������������������������

���JR-Takatori������� 40 %�60 %����������

JMA-Kobe��100 %�����JR-Takatori��60 %������X

���Y��������������� Fig. 10����JMA-Kobe

������������������� NS ��� Y �����

��������������������� Table 4������

������������������������������

Fig. 6  Hinge distribution of pushover analysis 
(a) X-direction (b) Y-direction 

Crack 
Yield 

Lateral load direction 

7.40 
1.84 

1.20 1.34 2.98 2.64

1.41 

1.23 

(a) X-direction 
Fig. 8  Shear capacity ratio of column, beam and wall 

(b) Y-direction 

8.27 

4.44 

1.32

1.18

5.91 

3.88 

1.34 1.58 

1.38 1.63 

1.591.95 

1.591.93 
1.34 1.61 4.17 

1-fl. 

2-fl. 

3-fl. 

Fig. 7  Story shear force- story drift relationship of pushover analysis 
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1-fl. 

2-fl. 

3-fl. 

4-fl. 

R-fl. 

1-fl. 

2-fl. 

3-fl. 

4-fl. 

R-fl. 

X-direction Y-direction 

Lateral load direction Lateral load direction 

PT bar

South

North

East W
es

t

PC specimen RC specimen

Y

X PC bar 

Fig. 9  Foundations fixed on shaking table 

Fig. 10  Time histories of input waves 

－ 1964 －



 -4-
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2. 3 ��������
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�������������������������������

�����������B�������� Fc� 1.12�1.52����
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�388 N/mm2����������������������y� 448�

952 N/mm2�����0.2 %�������Table 3��D10*�����
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2.1�2.5��G3�� 2.0��������������������

����������������������������X��

������������������������������Fig. 

4����������X��� 2�4�������������

�� 0.92�0.99������������������� 0.92�1.06�

������������������ 1.70�1.87�����X��

����������� 0.41�0.94�����Y���������

2�4����� 1.92���������� 0.87�������

������������� X ���������������

� Fig. 5���������������������������

�������������������������������

������������������2�4 ����������

������ 1.19�1.21���������� 2�4 �������

�������� 0.82�0.94�������������� 2�4�

�������������� 2.38����������� T��

��� L ��������������������������

���������������� 1.78�������

(3) ���������������������

������������������������� Table 1�

�������������������������������

�������������������������������

����������������� 1���������� 2��

�������������������������������

�������������������������������

�� 3), 6)����������������� 0.001�������

Lateral load direction 

Fig. 5  Shear capacity ratio of  
       beam-column joint 

Lateral load direction 

Fig. 4  Strength ratio of column to beam 
(a) X-direction (b) Y-direction 

1-fl. 

2-fl. 

3-fl. 

4-fl. 

R-fl. 

1-fl. 

2-fl. 

3-fl. 

4-fl. 

R-fl. 

0.43 

0.92 

0.96 

0.99 

0.94 

1.87 

1.80 

1.70 

0.41 

0.92 

1.00 

1.06 

1.78

2.38

2.95

2.88

2.19 

1.19 

1.31 

1.21 

1.83

0.86

0.94

0.82

3.22 

4.17 

3.92 

3.66 

1.15

2.52

3.03

3.50

2.62

5.55

6.15

6.73

0.87

1.92

2.27

2.60

(Beam: top in tension)(Beam: bottom in tension) (Beam: top in tension)(Beam: bottom in tension)Exterior frame Interior frame

Lateral load direction 

 (a) Concrete 

 (b) Steel 

Table 3  Material property 

*
*

Grade Anormal [mm2] � y [N/mm2] � t [N/mm2] E s [kN/mm2]
D22 SD345 387 370 555 209
D19 SD345 287 380 563 195
D13 SD295 127 372 522 199
D10 SD295 71 388 513 191
D10 SD295 71 448 545 188
D10 KSS785 71 952 1055 203

F c [N/mm2] � � [N/mm2] � c�[kN/mm2]
27 41.0 30.5
27 30.2 30.3
27 39.2 32.8
27 39.6 32.9 Cast for 1st story to 2nd floor slab

 Cast for 2nd story to 3rd floor slab
 Cast for 3rd story to 4th floor slab
 Cast for 4th story to Roof floor slab
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(b) JMA-Kobe-50 % 

Fig. 18  Hysteretic behavior and time history of base shear force 
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(b) JMA-Kobe-50 % 

Fig. 18  Hysteretic behavior and time history of base shear force 
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SEISMIC PERFORMANCE OF TUBULAR TRUSS TOWER STRUCTURES 
 FOCUSING ON MEMBER FRACTURE 

��� �*1���� �*2�����*3�����*4���� �*5 

Toru TAKEUCHI, Yu NAKAMURA, Ryota MATSUI, Toshiyuki OGAWA, Akira IMAMURA 

High-rise truss towers consist of steel tubular section members have high risks to be damaged by seismic input, because their hysteretic characteristics 

deteriorate after buckling and easy to fracture after local buckling ; However present design does not include the effect of such member fracture. Authors 

have established algorism to predict member fracture after buckling for tubular members using macro-model, derived from experimental and analytical 

studies. In this paper, this algorism is applied for time-history analyses and seismic responses of detailed tower structures are analyzed. The validity of 

proposed method is firstly compared with actual earthquake damages, followed by researches on the effect of member fracture in various truss towers. 
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